$\mathbf{2}$

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

LRBa1535/2 JEO:kmg:ch

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO 1997 ASSEMBLY BILL 589

January 28, 1998 - Offered by Representatives F. LASEE and WOOD.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

1. Page 3, line 7: delete lines 7 to 9 and substitute:

"Section 2m. 961.49 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutes are created to read:

961.49 (1) (c) While the person is in or on the premises of an approved treatment facility, as defined in s. 51.01 (2), that provides alcohol and other drug abuse treatment.

- (d) While the person is within 1,000 feet of the premises of an approved treatment facility, as defined in s. 51.01 (2), that provides alcohol and other drug abuse treatment, if the person knows or should have known that he or she is within 1,000 feet of the premises of the facility or if the facility is readily recognizable as a facility that provides alcohol and other drug abuse treatment.".
 - **2.** Page 4, line 11: delete lines 11 to 13 and substitute:
- "Section 4m. 961.49 (2) (a) 3. and 4. of the statutes are created to read:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

961.49 (2) (a) 3. While the person is in or on the premises of an approved treatment facility, as defined in s. 51.01 (2), that provides alcohol and other drug abuse treatment.

4. While the person is within 1,000 feet of the premises of an approved treatment facility, as defined in s. 51.01 (2), that provides alcohol and other drug abuse treatment, if the person knows or should have known that he or she is within 1,000 feet of the premises of the facility or if the facility is readily recognizable as a facility that provides alcohol and other drug abuse treatment.".

9 (END)